
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit.

6

In the Matter of

WILLIAM DILLER,

Bankrupt.

William Diller,

Appellant,

vs.

Michael Shoemaker, John Hancock
Mutual Life Insurance Company, a
corporation, and California Trust
Company, a corporation,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN HANCOCK
MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
AND CALIFORNIA TRUST COMPANY.

JOHN L. ROWLAND,
621 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, California,
*Solicitor for Appellees John Hancock Mutual Life Insur-
ance Company and California Trust Company.*

BAUER, MACDONALD, SCHULTHEIS & PETTIT,
621 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, California,
Of Counsel.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	3
Brief Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument	10

I.

The District Court properly undertook to determine the constitutionality of Bankruptcy Act, Section 75(s) as amended.. 10

A. The objection that the District Court prematurely considered the constitutionality of the Frazier-Lemke Act is not properly before this court and therefore cannot be considered by it..... 10

B. At the date of the hearing before the District Court appellees had already suffered injury by reason of the operation of the Frazier-Lemke Act, additional injury was threatened, and the necessary result of the statute was to affect adversely existing property rights of appellees 12

II.

The present Frazier-Lemke Act is unconstitutional in that it violates Article I, Section 8, of the Constitution of the United States, and Articles V and X of the Amendments to the Constitution of the United States..... 18

A. The Frazier-Lemke Act is an attempt by the Congress, acting under the guise of enacting a law upon the subject of bankruptcy, to regulate and change property rights established by state law..... 20

ii.

PAGE

B. The Frazier-Lemke Act is an attempt by the Congress to take property without due process of law..... 27

C. The Frazier-Lemke Act is an attempt by the Congress to exercise the police powers which are reserved to the states 29

D. The Frazier-Lemke Act is not a uniform law on the subject of bankruptcies..... 32

III.

Irrespective of the constitutionality of the Frazier-Lemke Act, under the facts of the case at bar the judgment of the District Court should be affirmed..... 35

A. The Frazier-Lemke Act is inapplicable to the situation presented by the facts of the case at bar..... 35

B. Appellee had no bona fide hope of eventual rehabilitation, and therefore his petition for relief under the Frazier-Lemke Act was not filed in good faith..... 38

Conclusion 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Company, 259 U. S. 20, 66 L. Ed. 817	7, 26
Baldwin v. United States, 72 Fed. (2d) 810.....	6, 11
Bennett, In re, 13 Fed. Supp. 353.....	16
Borgelt, In re, 79 Fed. (2d) 929.....	9, 39
Byrd, In re, 15 Fed. Supp. 453.....	9, 40
Carter v. Carter Coal Co., U. S., 80 L. Ed. Adv. Op. 749	8, 30
Dallas Joint Stock Land Bank v. Davis, 83 Fed. (2d) 322.....	16
Davis, In re, 13 Fed. Supp. 221.....	34
Diggle, In re, (Commerce Clearing House Bankruptcy Service, New Matters, paragraph 3951).....	34
Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1 at 203, 6 L. Ed. 23.....	8, 30
Hathaway & Company v. United States, 249 U. S. 460, 63 L. Ed. 707	6, 11
Holsman v. United States, 284 Fed. 193.....	6, 11
Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell, 290 U. S. 398, 78 L. Ed. 413.....	8, 29, 31, 33
Langdon v. Sherwood, 124 U. S. 74, 31 L. Ed. 344.....	7, 21
Lindsay, In re, 12 Fed. Supp. 625.....	34
Lowmon, In re, 79 Fed. (2d) 887.....	7, 26, 34
Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U. S. 555, 79 L. Ed. 1593.....	8, 18, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 33
Maynard, In re (Commerce Clearing House Bankruptcy Service, New Matters, paragraph 4184).....	34
McCloskey v. Pacific Coast Co., 160 Fed. 794.....	9, 35
McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L. Ed. 579.....	7, 25
Montgomery v. Gilbert, 77 Fed. (2d) 39.....	9, 35
Morrill v. Jones, 106 U. S. 466, 27 L. Ed. 267.....	6, 11
Mosley v. Manhattan Oil Co., 52 Fed. (2d) 364, 284 U. S. 677, 76 L. Ed. 572.....	9, 35
Mullikin, In re (Commerce Clearing House Bankruptcy Service, New Matters, paragraph 4000).....	34

	PAGE
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U. S. 510, 69 L. Ed. 1070.....	6, 15
Reichert, In re, 13 Fed. Supp. 1.....	31, 32
Schoenleber, In re, 13 Fed. Supp. 375.....	34
Sherman, In re, 12 Fed. Supp. 297.....	7, 8, 23, 28, 34
Slaughter, In re, 12 Fed. Supp. 206.....	8, 33, 41
Slaughter, In re, 13 Fed. Supp. 893.....	8, 9, 31, 41
Terrace v. Thompson, 263 U. S. 197, 68 L. Ed. 255.....	6, 16
Tschoepe, In re, 13 Fed. Supp. 371.....	34
United States v. Butler, 297 U. S. 1, 80 L. Ed. Adv. Op. 287.....	7, 8, 25, 30
United States v. Constantine, U. S., 80 L. Ed. Adv. Op. 195	7, 26
United States v. Fox, 94 U. S. 315, 24 L. Ed. 192.....	7, 20
United States National Bank of Omaha v. Pamp, 83 Fed. (2d) 493	6, 16, 17, 34
Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U. S. 365, 71 L. Ed. 303	6, 15
Washington v. Pratt, 8 Wheat. 681, 5 L. Ed. 714.....	8, 32
Watkins v. Lessee of Holman, 41 U. S. 25 (16 Pet. 25 at p., 57), 10 L. Ed. 873.....	7, 21
Wogstad, In re, 14 Fed. Supp. 72.....	34
Young, In re, 12 Fed. Supp. 30.....	7, 8, 23, 28, 34

STATUTES.

Bankruptcy Act, Subsec. (s) of Sec. 75, as amended by Act of Congress August 28, 1935, c. 792, Sec. 6, 49 Stat. 942 (Title 11 U. S. C. A., Sec. 203(s)).....	4, 5, 17, 24, 37
Civil Code, Sec. 2924.....	22
Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 8.....	20, 24

TEXT BOOKS AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

1 Remington on Bankruptcy, 4th Ed., pp. 14 to 17.....	20
